

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**No. 149 MM 2020**

**IN RE NOVEMBER 3, 2020 GENERAL ELECTION**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF  
URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER PITTSBURGH FOR INTERVENTION  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF**

---

Mark P. Gaber\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200

John P. Lavelle, Jr. (PA Bar# 54279)  
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (PA Bar# 209823)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

Susan Baker Manning\*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 373-6172

\*Application for Admission *Pro Hac*  
*Vice* Pending

Chris Miller\*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10178  
(212) 309-6000

Counsel for Petitioner  
Urban League of Greater Pittsburgh

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Due Process Guarantee Prohibits the Rejection of Ballots in the Absence of Notice and an Opportunity to Cure....	3
A. The Private Interest at Stake is Fundamental. ....	8
B. Signature Matching Results in a Substantial Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Voting Rights. ....	11
C. Pennsylvania Has No Interest in Rejecting Ballots Without Providing Notice and an Opportunity to Cure. ....	16
II. The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Free and Equal Elections Clause Prohibits Signature Match Rejections Without Notice and Cure Procedures. ....	21
III. Allowing Private Signature Challenges Would Pose Grave Constitutional Concerns. ....	22
IV. The Court Has the Remedial Power to Order a Notice and Cure Procedure. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6
<i>Applewhite v. Com.</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014) .....	6
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-01143-PHX-DLR, 2020 WL 5423898 (D. Ariz. Sept. 10, 2020) .....	8
<i>Barefoot v. City of Wilmington</i> , 306 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	6
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 646 Pa. 248 (2018).....	7, 12, 18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	7, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Koehler</i> , 229 A.3d 915 (Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>Cook v. Randolph Cty.</i> , 573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....	8
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01959-SEB-MJD, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	8
<i>La Follette v. Padilla</i> , No. CPF-17-515391, 2018 WL 3953766 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2018) .....	8, 15
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , No. CVCV056403, 2019 WL 6358335 (Iowa Dist. Sep. 30, 2019).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018).....	1, 18, 21, 24
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	9
<i>Montanez v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Nixon v. Com.</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	5
<i>Pa. Coal Mining Ass’n v. Ins. Dep’t</i> , 471 Pa. 437 (1977).....	12
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995).....	4, 5, 7, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	5, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R. v. Com., Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State</i> , No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	8
<i>Robb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 733 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Self Advocacy Solutions N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , No. 20-cv-00071, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. Jun. 3, 2020).....	8, 9, 15, 19
<i>Self Advocacy Solutions North Dakota v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00071, 2020 WL 3068160 (D.N.D. June 5, 2020). .....	15, 16
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 577 Pa. 384 (2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>United States v. Starzecpyzel</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1027 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 64 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Wesberry v Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	6
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	21
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	22, 24
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05-C-1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006).....	8, 9, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 6111(c) .....	13
25 Pa. § 3146.8(h).....	19
25 Pa. Stat § 1308(g)(5)-(7).....	20
25 Pa. Stat § 3146.2b(d).....	19
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8(g)(3).....	17
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8(g)(5).....	19
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.11 .....	17
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.12b(a).....	17
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.12b(c).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1.....	4, 20, 22
Pa. Const. art. I, § V.....	6, 8, 21
